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Bilag 10: Udkast til transitionsplan 



 

Retunes     

 
Total antal retunes i området Befolkning 

 

TOLNE-NIBE NORD 1 496991  
THISTED MIDT-VEST 2 72067  
VIDEBAEK MIDT-VEST 3 283758  
VIBORG MIDT-VEST 2 161383  
HADSTEN-AARHUS ØSTJYLL. 1 672050  
HEDENSTED SYD 2 367707  
VARDE SYD 3 210898  
AABENRAA SYD 3 246629  
TOMMERUP-SVENDBORG FYN 3 484676  
VORDINGBORG-NAKSKOV ØST 3 261512  
JYDERUP ØST 3 311537  
KOEBENHAVN LORRY 3 1849426  
ROE BORNHOLM 3 40799  
Læsø MFN NORD 2 1839  
Anholt MFN ØSTJYLL. 2 145  
Total   5461417  

 
Antal retunes Befolkning Befolkning % 

  1 1169041 21% 
  2 603141 11% 
  3 3689235 68% 
  4 0 0% 



Step 1              

    L1   L2   L3    L4    L5   L6    Released/Not used 
Final ch# Retune  TV2 reg TV2 reg        

4 0 TOLNE-NIBE NORD 29 57 50  37  35 39   

3 0 THISTED MIDT-VEST 31 42 21  43  22 49   

2 0 VIDEBAEK MIDT-VEST 40 59 34  48  52 28   

2 0 VIBORG MIDT-VEST 40 59 21  56  52 45    24  
4 0 HADSTEN-AARHUS ØSTJYLL. 26 44 24  56  55 36   

3 0 HEDENSTED SYD 30 44 46  33  55 36   

1 0 VARDE SYD 30 54 46  33  53 28   

2 0 AABENRAA SYD 37 50 32  22  49 41   

2 0 TOMMERUP-SVENDBORG FYN 25 43 27  22  49 41   

4 0 VORDINGBORG-NAKSKOV ØST 58 34 42  38  48 60   

4 0 JYDERUP ØST 58 51 42  31  48 23   

2 0 KOEBENHAVN LORRY 53 51 54  31  59 23   

2 0 ROE BORNHOLM 59 56 31  39  51 32   

3 1 Læsø MFN NORD 49 34 52  33 22 48 54   

3 1 Anholt MFN ØSTJYLL. 25 40 22 33 41  27 46   

 
Notes: 

  
When S implements Uddevalla CH22. 

          

 



Step 2  

 L1  L2  L3  L4  L5  L6  
Final ch#   Retune TV2 reg TV2 reg 

4 0 TOLNE-NIBE NORD 

3 0 THISTED MIDT-VEST 

2 0 VIDEBAEK MIDT-VEST 

2 0 VIBORG MIDT-VEST 

4 0 HADSTEN-AARHUS ØSTJYLL. 

3 0 HEDENSTED SYD 

1 0 VARDE SYD 

2 0 AABENRAA SYD 

2 0 TOMMERUP-SVENDBORG FYN 

4 0 VORDINGBORG-NAKSKOV ØST 

4 0 JYDERUP ØST 

2 0 KOEBENHAVN LORRY 

3 1 ROE BORNHOLM 

3 0 Læsø MFN NORD 

3 0 Anholt MFN ØSTJYLL. 

 
Notes: CH31 is released for use in Sweden. Thus Sweden can release channels for MV in D, for later use in DNK. 
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22 
33 

Released/Not used 

29 
31 
40 
40 
26 
30 
30 
37 
25 
58 
58 
53 
59 
49 
25 

 

57 
42 
59 
59 
44 
44 
54 
50 
43 
34 
51 
51 
56 
34 
40 

 

50  37 
21 43 
34 48 
21 56 
24 56 
46 33 
46 33 
32 22 
27 22 
42 38 
42 31 
54 31 
33 31 39 
52  33 
22 41 

 

35 
22 
52 
52 
55 
55 
53 
49 
49 
48 
48 
59 
51 
48 
27 

 

39 
49 
28 
45 
36 
36 
28 
41 
41 
60 
23 
23 
32 
54 
46 

 



Step 3            

    L1   L2   L3   L4    L5   L6   Released/Not used 
Final ch# Retune  TV2 reg TV2 reg      

4 0 TOLNE-NIBE NORD 29 57 50 37  35 39  

3 0 THISTED MIDT-VEST 31 42 21 43  22 49  

2 0 VIDEBAEK MIDT-VEST 40 59 34 48  52 28  

2 0 VIBORG MIDT-VEST 40 59 21 56  52 45   24  
4 0 HADSTEN-AARHUS ØSTJYLL. 26 44 24 56  55 36  

3 0 HEDENSTED SYD 30 44 46 33  55 36  

1 0 VARDE SYD 30 54 46 33  53 28  

2 0 AABENRAA SYD 37 50 32 22  49 41  

2 0 TOMMERUP-SVENDBORG FYN 25 43 27 22  49 41  

4 1 VORDINGBORG-NAKSKOV ØST 58 34 42 38  48 31 60 
4 1 JYDERUP ØST 58 51 42 23 31 48 31 23 
2 1 KOEBENHAVN LORRY 53 51 54 23 31 59 31 23 
3 0 ROE BORNHOLM 59 56 33 39  51 32 31 
3 0 Læsø MFN NORD 49 34 52 33  48 54 22 
3 0 Anholt MFN ØSTJYLL. 25 40 22 41  27 46 33 

 
Notes: 

           

 



Step 4  

 L1  L2  L3  L4  L5  L6  
Final ch#   Retune TV2 reg TV2 reg 

4 0 TOLNE-NIBE NORD 29  57  50  37  35  39   

  5 1 THISTED MIDT-VEST 31  49 42 21  22 43 27 22 45 49 
2 0 VIDEBAEK MIDT-VEST 40  59  34  48  52  28  

2 0 VIBORG MIDT-VEST 40  59  21  56  52  45    24  
4 0 HADSTEN-AARHUS ØSTJYLL. 26  44  24  56  55  36   

3 0 HEDENSTED SYD 30  44  46  33  55  36   

1 0 VARDE SYD 30  54  46  33  53  28   

2 1 AABENRAA SYD 50 37 37 50 32  22  49  25 41  

3 1 TOMMERUP-SVENDBORG FYN 35 25 37 43 43 27 22  49  25 41  

4 0 VORDINGBORG-NAKSKOV ØST 58  34  42  38  48  31    60  
4 0 JYDERUP ØST 58  51  42  23  48  31   

2 0 KOEBENHAVN LORRY 53  51  54  23  59  31   

3 0 ROE BORNHOLM 59  56  33  39  51  32  31 
3 0 Læsø MFN NORD 49  34  52  33  48  54  22 
3 0 Anholt MFN ØSTJYLL. 25  40  22  41  27  46  33 

 
Notes: Tom-Sve CH27 is released in this step. CH35 is already available. 

Thisted is also finalised channel-wise. 
Aabenraa and Tom-Sve partially rebuilt. 

 
Check that CH37 is released in MV. 

Released/Not used 



Step 5  

 L1  L2  L3  L4  L5  L6  
Final ch#   Retune TV2 reg TV2 reg 

4 0 TOLNE-NIBE NORD 

5 0 THISTED MIDT-VEST 

4 1 VIDEBAEK MIDT-VEST 

4 1 VIBORG MIDT-VEST 

4 0 HADSTEN-AARHUS ØSTJYLL. 

3 0 HEDENSTED SYD 

2 1 VARDE SYD 

3 0 AABENRAA SYD 

4 0 TOMMERUP-SVENDBORG FYN 

4 0 VORDINGBORG-NAKSKOV ØST 

4 0 JYDERUP ØST 

2 0 KOEBENHAVN LORRY 

3 0 ROE BORNHOLM 

3 0 Læsø MFN NORD 

3 0 Anholt MFN ØSTJYLL. 
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Notes: All channels (incl 47) on VIDEBAEK combiner. 

All channels (incl 28) on VIBORG combiner. 
 

Helgoland CH23 tight sharing (preferably already moved) with VID. 

43 42 

41 
41 

22 
33 

31 

60 
27 

Released/Not used 

29  57 
31 49 
48 40 59 
38 40 59 
26  44 
30 44 
30 54 
50 37 
35 37 
58 34 
58 51 
53 51 
59 56 
49 34 
25 40 

 

50  37  35  39  

21 22 27 45 
42 34 28 48 23 52 34 28 
21  56  27 52 45  

24 56 55  36 
46 33 55 36 
46 33 53 34 28 
32 22 49 25  

43 22 49 25 
42 38 48 31 
42 23 48 31 
54 23 59 31 
33 39 51 32 
52 33 48 54 
22 41 27 46 

 



Step 6  

 L1  L2  L3  L4  L5  L6  
Final ch#   Retune TV2 reg TV2 reg 

4 0 TOLNE-NIBE NORD 

5 0 THISTED MIDT-VEST 

4 0 VIDEBAEK MIDT-VEST 

4 0 VIBORG MIDT-VEST 

4 0 HADSTEN-AARHUS ØSTJYLL. 

4 1 HEDENSTED SYD 

5 1 VARDE SYD 

5 1 AABENRAA SYD 

5 1 TOMMERUP-SVENDBORG FYN 

4 0 VORDINGBORG-NAKSKOV ØST 

4 0 JYDERUP ØST 

2 0 KOEBENHAVN LORRY 

3 0 ROE BORNHOLM 

3 0 Læsø MFN NORD 

3 0 Anholt MFN ØSTJYLL. 

 
Notes: All channels (30 is already) on HEDENSTED combiner. 

All channels (incl 28) on VIBORG combiner. 
 

Hamburg CH40 (reduce) and MV CH40 (remove) has to be done before AAB40. 
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 24  40 
52 
52 

42 43 

22 
33 

60 
27 

31 

Released/Not used 

29  57 
31 49 
48 59 
38 59 
26 44 
41 30 44 
41 30 54 
40 50 37 
35  37 
58 34 
58 51 
53 51 
59 56 
49 34 
25 40 

 

50  37 
22 

 35  39 
21 27 45 
42 28 23 34 
21 56 

56 
27 45 

24 
46 

55 
55 

36 
36 43 33 

32 46 33  23 53 
49 
49 

34 
32  22 

22 
30 
30 

25 
25 49 43 

42 
42 

 38 48 
48 

 31 
31 
31 

23 
23 54 59 

51 33 39 
33 
41 

32 
52 48 54 
22 27 46 

 



Step 7 Only on air in east DNK 
 L1  L2  L3  L4  L5  L6  

Final ch#   Retune TV2 reg TV2 reg/west TV2 reg/east 
5 1 TOLNE-NIBE NORD 

5 1 THISTED MIDT-VEST 

4 1 VIDEBAEK MIDT-VEST 

5 1 VIBORG MIDT-VEST 

5 1 HADSTEN-AARHUS ØSTJYLL. 

5 1 HEDENSTED SYD 

5 1 VARDE SYD 

5 1 AABENRAA SYD 

5 1 TOMMERUP-SVENDBORG FYN 

4 1 VORDINGBORG-NAKSKOV ØST 

4 1 JYDERUP ØST 

2 1 KOEBENHAVN LORRY 

3 1 ROE BORNHOLM 

5 1 Læsø MFN NORD 

5 1 Anholt MFN ØSTJYLL. 

 
Notes: Combiners on Tol-Nib, Had-Aar and Vor-Nak can be prepared for new channels at any step untill step 9. 

 
Possible to have DNK west of Storebelt on 5 MUX (T2 HEVC) and to have DNK east of Storebaelt on the old setup, to reduce the number of changes at once. 
This step is completly interchangeable with step 8. 
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Released/Not used 

39 
31 
48 
38 
24 
41 
41 
40 
35 
58 
58 
53 
59 
34 
41 

 

37 
22 
28 
28 
44 
43 
32 
32 
37 
34 
51 
51 
56 
33 
27 

 

35 
21 
42 
21 
36 
36 
33 
22 
22 
42 
42 
54 
33 
42 
22 

 

29 
45 
34 
45 
46 
46 
34 
25 
25 
38 
23 
23 
39 
23 
30 

 

26 
27 
23 
27 
26 
30 
23 
30 
30 
48 
48 
59 
51 
48 
43 
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43 41 27 
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31 

Step 8 Not on air 
 L1  L2  L3  L4  L5  L6 

Final ch#   Retune TV2 reg TV2 reg 
5 0 TOLNE-NIBE NORD 

5 0 THISTED MIDT-VEST 

4 0 VIDEBAEK MIDT-VEST 

5 0 VIBORG MIDT-VEST 

5 0 HADSTEN-AARHUS ØSTJYLL. 

5 0 HEDENSTED SYD 

5 0 VARDE SYD 

5 0 AABENRAA SYD 

5 0 TOMMERUP-SVENDBORG FYN 

5 1 VORDINGBORG-NAKSKOV ØST 

5 1 JYDERUP ØST 

5 1 KOEBENHAVN LORRY 

3 0 ROE BORNHOLM 

5 0 Læsø MFN NORD 

5 0 Anholt MFN ØSTJYLL. 25 40 46 
 

Notes: Combiners on Tol-Nib, Had-Aar and Vor-Nak can be prepared for new channels at any step untill step 9. 
DNK east of Storebaelt is transitioned to 5MUX (T2 HEVC), to reduce the number of changes at once. 
ROE can done in a separate step (earlier/later) if necessary. 

 
This step is completly interchangeable with step 7. 

Released/Not used 

39 
31 
48 
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24 
41 
41 
40 
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34 
40 
59 
34 
41 

 

37 
22 
28 
28 
44 
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32 
32 
37 
48 
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27 
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42 
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33 
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29 
45 
34 
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46 
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39 
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43 

 



41 43 49 
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55 30 

 28  30 
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40 24 
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TOLNE-NIBE 
THISTED 
VIDEBAEK 
VIBORG 
HADSTEN-AARHUS 
HEDENSTED 
VARDE  
AABENRAA 
TOMMERUP-SVENDBORG 
VORDINGBORG-NAKSKOV 
JYDERUP 
KOEBENHAVN 
ROE 
Læsø MFN 
Anholt MFN 

Step 9 Not on air 
 L1  L2  L3  L4  L5  L6 

Final ch#   Retune TV2 reg TV2 reg 
0 NORD 

0 MIDT-VEST 

1 MIDT-VEST 

0 MIDT-VEST 

0 ØSTJYLL. 

0 SYD 

0 SYD 

0 SYD 

0 FYN 

0 ØST 

0 ØST 

0 LORRY 

1 BORNHOLM 

0 NORD 

0 ØSTJYLL. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25 40 46 
 

Notes: ROE done when POL releases channels (latest December 2023) 
VIDEBAEK done when NOR releases ch 47 (latest June 2021) 
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34 
34 
40 
40 
34 
41 

 

37 
22 
47 
28 
44 
43 
32 
32 
37 
48 
48 
33 
33 
33 
27 

 

35 
21 
42 
21 
36 
36 
33 
22 
22 
38 
23 
23 
39 
42 
22 

 

29 
45 
34 
45 
46 
46 
34 
25 
25 
42 
42 
42 
32 
23 
30 

 

26 
27 
23 
27 
26 
30 
23 
30 
30 
31 
31 
31 
45 
48 
43 

 


	Legend
	Step 2
	Step 4
	Step 5
	Step 6

